Assuming that the Proposed Sales had been completed on 1 January 2019, the

effect of the Proposed Sales on the EPS of the Company for FY2019 is as

follows(1):

Before the

Proposed Sales

After the

Proposed Sales

(loss)/profit after tax (S$’000) (25,391) (27, 648)

Weighted average number of

Shares (’000)

685,129 685,129

EPS (S$ cents) (3.71) (4.04)

Note:

(1) Computed based on an exchange rate of US$1 : SG$1.36 as at 27 October 2020.

6. DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS

No person is proposed to be appointed as a Director of the Company in connection with the

Proposed Sales. Accordingly, no service contract is proposed to be entered into between

the Company and any such person.

7. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND/OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

7.1. Interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders in the Shares

Based on the Company’s register of interests of Directors and register of substantial

Shareholders respectively, as at the date of this Circular, the interests of the Directors and

substantial Shareholders in the Shares of the Company are as follows:

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total

No. of

Shares (%)(1)

No. of

Shares (%)(1)

No. of

Shares (%)(1)

Directors

Teng Choon Kiat(2) 1,250,000 0.18 193,688,100 28.27 194,938,100 28.45

Ng Han Kok, Henry(3) – – 120,714,653 17.62 120,714,653 17.62

Lim Siok Kwee

Thomas – – 6,020,575 0.88 6,020,575 0.88

Lee Gee Aik – – – – – –

Oh Eng Bin, Kenneth – – – – – –

Lee Kua Chuen,

David – – – – – –

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

33

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total

No. of

Shares (%)(1)

No. of

Shares (%)(1)

No. of

Shares (%)(1)

Substantial

Shareholders (other

than Directors)

Stone Robert

Alexander(4) 17,552,300 2.56 26,537,700 3.87 44,090,000 6.43

Notes:

(1) Based on the existing issued and paid-up share capital of the Company comprising 685,098,312 Shares

(excluding 25,540,900 treasury shares) as at the date of this Circular.

(2) Teng Choon Kiat is deemed to be interested in (i) 3,970,500 shares held by a corporation wholly owned by

him and (ii) 189,717,600 shares registered under CIMB Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd.

(3) Ng Han Kok is deemed to be interested in (i) 250,000 shares held by his spouse, (ii) 43,067,700 shares

registered under Phillip Securities Pte Ltd, (iii) 38,042,526 shares registered under SBS Nominees Pte Ltd,